ORDINANCE NO. 163-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 105 MARMION ROAD PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF BETTY CATOE RESIDING AT 132 SHADY CIRCLE, CHARLOTTE, NC 28216.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 105 Marmion Road in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order served by regular and certified mail on September 24, 1993 and December 9, 1993.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 105 Marmion Road in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Neg. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION

I, BRENDA FREEZE, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day
of October, 19 94, the reference having been made in Minute Book 106, and
recorded in full in Ordinance Book 46, at Page(s) 82
The state of the s
WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the
25th day of October, 19_{94} .
Brenda R. Jules BRENDA FREEZE CITY CLERK
BRENDA FREEZE CITY CLERK

ORDINANCE NO. 164-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 2725 CRADDOCK AVENUE, APTS. 1-3, PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF BBA, INC. RESIDING AT P. O. BOX 30713, CHARLOTTE, NC 28231.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 2725 Craddock Avenue, Apts. 1-3, in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order served by regular and certified mail on April 29, 1992 and May 19, 1994.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 2725 Craddock Avenue, Apts. 1-3, in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

H. Mulad Jol CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION

I, BRENDA FREEZE, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day
of October, 19 94, the reference having been made in Minute Book 106, and
recorded in full in Ordinance Book 46, at Page(s) 83
WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the
_25th day of _October, 19_94
Brenda Freeze, CITY CEERK
BRENDA FREEZE, CITY CEERK

ORDINANCE NO. 165-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3890-X, THE 1994-95 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO APPROPRIATE \$17,500 FROM MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND \$17,500 FROM THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE'S GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY FOR THE CITY/CONSOLIDATION COMMITTEE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$17,500 from Mecklenburg County and \$17,500 from the General Fund Contingency (Fund 0101; Center 530.00) is hereby appropriated to Fund 0101; Center 530.91.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

List, City/Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of October, 1994, the reference havin been made in Minute Book 106, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 46, at page(s) 84.

Brenda R. Freeze City Clerk AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3890-X, THE 1994-95 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO APPROPRIATE \$3,501,815 FROM UNSPENT FY93 AND FY94 FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS AND PROGRAM INCOME.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$3,501,815 from the Federal Community Development Block Grant and program income is hereby appropriated to Fund 6911 - Operations.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of October, 1994, the reference havin been made in Minute Book 106, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 46, at page(s) 85.

Brenda R. Freeze City Clerk